

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTI JACOBSEN, Montana Secretary of State

Petitioner,

v.

MONTANA DEMOCRATIC PARTY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Montana Supreme Court

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION BY THE MONTANA
DEMOCRATIC PARTY AND MITCH BOHN**

MATTHEW P. GORDON
PERKINS COIE LLP
*1201 Third Avenue,
Suite 4900
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 359-9000*

ABHA KHANNA
Counsel of Record
DAVID R. FOX
JACOB SHELLY
MELINDA K. JOHNSON
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
*250 Massachusetts Ave.
NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 968-4490
akhanna@elias.law*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT iii
TABLE OF CONTENTSiv
TABLE OF APPENDICESv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vi
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION1
STATEMENT5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....10
 I. The Petition raises no question
 warranting the Court’s review.....10
 A. There is no split of authority on the
 Elections Clause standard.10
 B. The Petition raises no issue of
 nationwide significance.....13
 C. Petitioner waived any challenge to
 the Montana legal standard applied
 below.15
 D. The issues Petitioner raises are not
 outcome determinative.....17
 II. The Court lacks jurisdiction under
 Section 1257.....18
 A. Petitioner does not claim a “title,
 right, privilege, or immunity” for
 herself.19

B. Petitioner did not “specially set up or claim” the federal-law arguments she now makes.22

III.The Montana Supreme Court’s decision did not violate the Elections Clause.24

CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A — EXCERPTS FROM THE APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA, FILED MAY 1, 20231a

APPENDIX B — EXCERPTS FROM THE APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA, FILED AUGUST 14, 2023.....7a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>3 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	25
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	6
<i>Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	20
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 594 U.S. 647 (2021)	26
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	25
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	6
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98, 115 (2000)	16, 21
<i>Crum v. Duran</i> , 390 P.3d 971 (N.M. 2017).....	11, 12
<i>Driscoll v. Stapleton</i> , 2020 MT 247 (2020).....	15
<i>Ex parte Spies</i> , 123 U.S. 131 (1887)	22

<i>Genser v. Butler Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , Nos. 26 WAP 2024, 27 WAP 2024, 2024 WL 4553285 (Pa. Oct. 23, 2024)	11
<i>Greenough v. Tax Assessors of City of Newport</i> , 331 U.S. 486 (1947)	12
<i>Hale v. Gaines</i> , 63 U.S. 144 (1859)	20
<i>Henderson v. Tennessee</i> , 51 U.S. 311 (1850)	3, 20
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007)	21
<i>League of Women Voters of Del., Inc. v. State Dep't of Elections</i> , 250 A.3d 922 (Del. Ch. 2020)	11, 12
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316, 407 (1819)	14
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023) 1, 2, 4, 10, 13, 14, 16, 17, 21, 25	
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018)	25
<i>Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916)	21, 21

Republican Party of Pa. v. Degraffenreid,
141 S. Ct. 732 (2021)14

Smiley v. Holm,
285 U.S. 355 (1932)21

Tex. & P. Ry. Co. v. S. Pac. Ry. Co.,
137 U.S. 48 (1890)22, 24

Thurston v. League of Women Voters of Ark.,
687 S.W.3d 805 11, 12

Wadsworth v. State,
275 Mont. 287, 911 P.2d 1165 (1996) ...3, 6, 15

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....3, 18, 22, 23

Mont. Stat. § 7320, 21

RULES

Supreme Court Rule 10(c)..... 14, 17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Mont. Const. art. II, § 13.....27

Mont. Const. art. IV, § 3.....2, 8, 13

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1 12, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Judicial Review, Black's Law Dictionary (12th ed.
2024) 14
